
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 13th October, 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 15th September, 2016
b) Matters Arising

4. Improvement Board Progress Report - 14th September, 2016  (Pages 9 - 
42)

Briefing Note of the Director of Children’s Services

5. Supervision of Social Care Staff  (Pages 43 - 108)

Briefing Note of the Director of Children’s Services

6. Relationships and Sex Education in Coventry: Current Situation and 
Future Plans  (Pages 109 - 114)

Briefing Note of the Director of Children’s Services

7. Health Visiting Service  (Pages 115 - 118)

Briefing Note of the Director of Public Health

8. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 119 - 122)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

9. Work Programme  (Pages 123 - 130)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

10. Any Other Business  

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

11. Meeting Evaluation  

To discuss and evaluate the effectiveness of the meeting.

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 5 October 2016

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 13th 
October, 2016  giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council 
Member (if any) who will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, R Ali (By Invitation), S Bains, K Caan (By 
Invitation), D Gannon, S Hanson (Co-opted Member), K Jones (Co-opted Member), 
D Kershaw, M Lapsa, A Lucas, P Male, K Maton (By Invitation), C Miks, M Mutton 
(Chair), R Potter (Co-opted Member), E Ruane (By Invitation) and P Seaman (By 
Invitation)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 15 September 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Miks

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson

Deputy Cabinet Member: Councillor P Seaman 

Employees (by Directorate):
J Gregg, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor K Maton and E Ruane 
K Jones and R Potter

Public Business

15. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

16. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th June, 2016 were approved.

With regard 
[...]
 people Staying Put and financial implications.

The Scrutiny Board noted that in Coventry we have recognised for a long time that 
young people need support beyond 18, including those Looked After and 
were therefore thankful for a formal policy.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers and the Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People on the following:

 recent press coverage regarding Local Authorities and Looked after 
Children

 Private Foster Care Companies
 The Value of the support and not just the cost

RESOLVED that the Board noted the content of the report and progress and 
that the Chair and the Director of Children’s Services agreed to look at the 
recent BBC article about Care-Leavers and to consider ways of addressing 
the issues in a local context.

20. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator regarding 
outstanding actions requested by the Board. 

21. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme and requested that officers 
schedule some dates for Education Issues.

The Chair informed the Board that there would be some training for Corporate 
Parenting and Safeguarding and a Seminar on Childhood Obesity scheduled for 
members of the Board shortly.

RESOLVED that the work programme be updated

22. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:          Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)               13 October 2016 

Subject:  Progress on Children’s Services Improvement Plan in response to Ofsted Single  
                Inspection and the Review of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the progress with the 
Children’s Services Improvement Plan reported to the Children’s Services Improvement 
Board on 14 September 2016. The report is based on 
[...]
utiny Board are recommended:

1) To note the contribution that high quality Relationships and Sex Education can make 
to improve the lives of children and young people, support the plans to put forward 
RSE as a priority for the consideration of the newly established Primary and 
Secondary Partnerships, and promote RSE with fellow members and governing 
bodies of schools, through placing it on the agenda/supporting the work of Officers at 
school governors’ meetings.

2) To support ongoing lobbying to include Personal Social and Relationships Education 
as a statutory requirement for schools.

3) To request case study presentations from Headteachers of schools where high 
quality Relationships and Sex Education is being delivered to be brought to a future 
Scrutiny Board meeting. 

4) To recommend the Cabinet Member considers including questions on Relationships 
and Sex Education as part of schools safeguarding audit s175/s157 audit providing 
challenge to schools when appropriate.

3 Information/Background
3.1 Personal, social and health education (PSHE including relationship and sex education) is 

not currently a statutory requirement for schools. Primary schools can decide not to deliver 
RSE (Relationship and Sex Education) outside of the National Curriculum Science but 
must have an RSE policy stating this intention (applies to local authority maintained 
schools only). RSE is statutory in maintained Secondary Schools (DfE 2014) and schools 
must teach about HIV, AIDS and sexually transmitted infections. 

3.2 The DfE has also published supplementary guidance on PSHE education which reiterates 
previous Government policy on the subject. It states that while PSHE education remains a 
non-statutory subject, it is ‘an important and necessary part of pupils’ education. It goes on:

'Schools should seek to use PSHE education to build, where appropriate, on the statutory 
content already outlined in the national curriculum, the basic school curriculum and in 

Page 109

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/personal-social-health-and-economic-education-pshe/personal-social-health-and-economic-pshe-education


2

statutory guidance on: drug education, financial education, sex and relationship education 
(SRE) and the importance of physical activity and diet for a healthy lifestyle.'

3.3 From September 2015 OFSTED’s key judgement Behaviour and Safety has been replaced 
by the key judgement Personal Development, Behaviour and Welfare. ‘Inspectors will 
evaluate the extent to which the school successfully promotes and supports pupils’: 
including “understanding of how to keep themselves safe from relevant risks such as 
abuse, sexual exploitation and extremism, including when using the internet and social 
media”

3.4 The Education Select Committee established to consider the need for statutory provision in 
November 2014 published its report ‘Life Lessons’ in February 2015. The report 
recommends that PSHE including RSE becomes a statutory requirement within school’s 
curriculum: “Governing bodies and proprietors should consider how children may be taught 
about safeguarding, including online, through teaching and learning opportunities, as part 
of providing a broad and balanced curriculum.” Keeping children safe in education (2015) – 
statutory guidance.

3.5 In January 2016, the voices of 2000+ young people were represented in the 'Heads or 
Tails' report published by the Sex Education Forum, which found that 50% of young people 
did not learn at primary school about how to get help if they were sexually abused. Updated 
Government safeguarding guidance published in May 2016 falls short of requiring that all 
schools teach about safeguarding, but strengthens the wording of the guidance in relation 
to teaching about safeguarding.

3.6 There is still a drive from certain MPs, the National PSHE Association, National Children’s 
Bureau and the Sex Education Forum to establish PSHE and SRE as statutory curriculum 
subjects. Lobbying continues to emphasise the importance of this area as a prevention 
strategy to tackle Child Sexual Exploitation, Child Abuse and Teenage Pregnancy.

4  Local context
4.1 Teenage pregnancy rates are decreasing nationally. In Coventry, the rates have fallen by 

approximately 45% between 1998 and 2014. Since 2008, the Coventry rates have been 
falling at a faster rate than nationally. In 2014, the under-16 conception rate in Coventry 
was similar rather than significantly higher than the national average for the first time. 
Whilst there are many factors which have influenced this decline, high quality Relationships 
and Sex Education is one of the key evidence based areas for action in this area. 

4.2 Please see Figures 1 and 2 and Table 1 overleaf. Longford and Binley and Willenhall 
wards have the highest rates of teenage conceptions. However, as conception data is a 
composite of both live births and terminations (for which ward data cannot be supplied), 
this masks areas where there are high rates of termination in the City. 

Page 110

http://www.sexeducationforum.org.uk/policy-campaigns/gaps-in-sre-leave-children-at-risk.aspx
http://www.sexeducationforum.org.uk/policy-campaigns/gaps-in-sre-leave-children-at-risk.aspx


3

Figure 1 Under 18 conception rate, per 1,000 females aged 16/17; 2006 -2014

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

England West Midlands (Region) CoventryU
nd

er
 1

8 
co

nc
ep

tio
ns

 p
er

 1
,0

00
 fe

m
al

es
 a

ge
d 

15
/1

7

Table 1 Under 18 conception rate, per 1,000 females, in the West Midlands, including % change 
over time

 

2002
Rate 
Per 
1,000 
females
(15-17 
yrs)

2014
Rate 
Per 
1,000
females
(15-17 
years)

%change 
2002-
2014

England 42.8 22.8 47%
West Midlands 
(Region) 47 26.5 44%
Birmingham                          49.6 24.4 51%
Coventry                            64.3 33.8 47%
Dudley                              50.1 29.4 41%
Sandwell                            62 38.3 38%
Solihull                            34.3 16.7 51%
Stoke 62.6 42.4 32%
Walsall                             64.1 37.5 41%
Wolverhampton                       60.6 29.6 51%

Page 111



4

Figure 2: Teenage Pregnancy rates by Ward in Coventry

4.1 There are currently 35 academy schools in Coventry, 5 free schools and 81 maintained 
schools although this is constantly evolving. If all schools become academies none of them 
will be required to teach basic RSE. However, there are many schools demonstrating good 
practice with regard to RSE delivery across the City. 

4.2 In 2010, following recommendations after a week-long visit from the Government's National 
Support Team for Teenage Pregnancy, the council undertook to provide support to schools 
on RSE through the Respect Yourself Programme manager and Healthy Schools 
programme.  The Director of Children, Learning and Young People was committed to the 
delivery of RSE in schools.

4.3 The programme  involved training school staff, informative and interactive  parent’s 
sessions, curriculum planning, school nurse ‘drop in’ clinics on school sites, templates for 
policies and parent letters, What Should We Tell the Children programmes to support 
parents to talk to their young people about relationships and sex. The use of the model 
lesson plans was audited between 2010 and 2012 and demonstrated a significant increase 
in the delivery of RSE. 

4.4 Reductions in the scale and scope of LA advisers as schools now bring in the support they 
want means that LA direct support for schools is now minimal. Current support 
available/initiatives being delievered is outlined below, and it is proposed that there are new 
opportunities to share good practice and highlight RSE as a priority through the newly 
established Primary and Secondary School partnerships. 

4.5 Standard lesson plans have been provided to all primary, secondary and special 
educational needs schools, are updated regularly and are available on 
www.besavvy.org.uk (Coventry’s public facing information website about relationships and 
sexual health). 

Page 112

http://www.besavvy.org.uk/


5

4.6 Additionally, the C-card (condom-distribution) scheme continues to be delivered by school 
nurses and education staff in schools in Coventry. City College and Henley College 
distributed nearly 1,300 condoms through the scheme during the first quarter of 2016/17

4.7 In 2014, all secondary schools were offered the opportunity to engage in three safe sex 
assemblies/year group sessions and C-card registrations by the ‘Respect Yourself’ 
programme. This work has now been integrated into the new Sexual Health contract, and is 
currently delivered to a small number of schools. 

4.8 A survey was sent out to all schools in September 2015 regarding RSE delivery. 49 
schools responded (mainly primary) with varied levels of RSE being delivered: the focus of 
RSE delivery was on healthy relationships, puberty, sexuality and child sexual exploitation. 
Survey results can be found at: https://www.surveymonkey.net/results/SM-BHDVKQ32/ 

4.9 The quality and amount of PSHE delivered in schools is highly dependent on senior 
management commitment, knowledge, skills and enthusiasm of the PSHE lead, therefore 
may not be consistently delivered. A rapidly changing workforce in schools also poses 
challenges. 

4.10 However, schools currently have support with integrating PSHE into their curriculum. 
Training sessions are provided for staff and parents when requested through a single part 
time member of staff currently working in the People Directorate. Updates on Female 
Genital Mutilation (FGM) and Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) are provided to Designated 
Safeguarding Leads and school staff and their duty with regard to these issues. Training is 
also provided on CSE to school governors. 

5 Other useful background papers:

5.1 Ofsted Nov 2014 Sexual exploitation of Children: It couldn’t happen her
[...]
to the Scrutiny Board on the Health Visiting service, commissioned by 
Coventry City Council’s Public Health Department, including a description of the service, its 
performance and specifically, the role of the service in leading CAFs.

2 Recommendations

2.1 The Scrutiny Board are requested to note the information provided in this report and seek 
follow up as we continue to develop a model that aligns with the Family Hub model and 
increases the Health Visitors’ role in leading on CAF cases.

3 Information/Background

3.1 Coventry City Council became responsible for commissioning Health Visiting Services 
together with the Family Nurse Partnership Programme in October 2015. These contracts 
had previously been held with NHS England.

         The health and well-being of children in Coventry is generally worse than the England 
average across a number of key outcome measures1. A number of high profile national 
reports (Marmot, Tickell, Field and Allen) have all highlighted the same issue: if you want to 
improve the life chances and health outcomes for children, you need to intervene as early 
as possible in a child’s life, with the biggest return on investment achieved through 
interventions before the age of two years. Social ROI (return on investment) studies show 
returns of between £1.37 and £9.20 for every £1 invested in the early years. Public Health 
England are currently evaluating the return on investment for universal services, which will 
be published by March 2017.

3.2 As part of CCC’s statutory responsibility for improving the health of the population of 
Coventry, the City’s approach to Early Help and the city’s Marmot commitment to the early 
years, Coventry City Council’s Public Health Service commission Health Visiting to the 
value of £4.9m (2016/17 budget). 

Health Visitors are responsible for leading on the Healthy Child Programme, which is a 
series of mandatory reviews, screening tests and vaccinations for children aged 0- 5 years.

1  Coventry Child Health Profiles 2016 http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/download/3694/2016_child_health_profilePage 115

Agenda Item 7

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/download/3694/2016_child_health_profile


2

The five mandatory visits are as follows: 

o At 28 weeks pregnant
o 10-14 days new birth visit  
o 6-8 weeks visit
o Child’s development review at 9-12 months  
o Child’s development  review at 2-2½ years

In addition to this, Health Visitors offer maternal mental health assessments, parenting 
support and advice on family health and minor illnesses. They also carry out physical and 
developmental reviews which include advice on feeding, weaning and dental health. 

Health Visitors provide a universal service to all families with newborn infants in Coventry. 
Through weekly child case meetings with Social Care, Midwives and Children Centre 
workers, Health Visitors share concerns and early warning signs picked up through their 
visits. As a team, and alongside social care colleagues, a multidisciplinary decision is made 
about the appropriate response to each case (e.g. CAF level), reducing inappropriate 
escalation to social care and providing a joined-up response to the needs of the family. 

4 Performance 

4.1 In 2015/16 Health Visitors held an average caseload of 347 cases per Health Visitor. 

The data from the first quarter of the financial year 2016/17 shows that there is generally 
good performance against the national KPIs for this service.

Performance of the service is measured against set indicators including:  

KPI 2015/16 out 
turn (target)

Revised target 
2016/17

Number of mothers who received a first face to face 
antenatal contact with a health visitor at 28 weeks or above

432 Target of 600

Percentage of New Birth Visits (NBVs) completed within 14 
days and after 14 days

97.5% (97%) 100%

Percentage of 6-8 week reviews completed 99.5% (95%) 98%

Percentage of 12 month development reviews completed 
by the time the child turned 12 months

95% (97.3%) 95%-100%

Percentage of 12 month development reviews completed 
by the time the child turned 15 months

97.9% (100%) n/a

Percentage of children who received a 2-2.5 year review 89.5% (85%) 100%

Percentage of 2-2½  year reviews completed using ASQ-3 
(Ages and Stages Questionnaire)

89.5% (N/A) 85%

In addition to regularly monitoring the general performance of the service, the Public Heath 
team works with the providers (CWPT) to develop plans against other important quality 
measures such as uptake of free nursery places for eligible children, increasing the 
accessibility of the system through offering an 8-8 service and increasing the number of CAF 
cases where the HV is the lead professional. 

Health Visitors have an important role in leading and supporting CAF cases. Out turn data for 
the four quarters of the contract indicated that whilst Health Visitors were engaged and 
making a core contribution to CAF cases, the number of CAF cases newly initiated by Health 
Visitors was 73 in total during the course of 2015/16year.  Although this appears low, this is a Page 116



3

significant increase to the number held a few years ago. Additionally, the health visiting 
service currently has a role in 425 recorded CAF cases. 

The service reports that 62 CAFs have been declined since January 2016.  These families 
will continue to be supported by the health visiting services but will not be recorded on the e- 
CAF system. 

To address the need to increase the number of CAFs lead by Health Visitors, Public Health 
have an agreed contract variation with the providers which includes a specific service 
development in this area.

       Contract Variation
Description Milestones Time-scales Expected 

benefit
Consequence 
of breach

Assess number on a 
Universal Plus and 
Universal Partnership 
Plus pathway to have 
a CAF with the HV 
indicated as the  lead 
professional

Develop data 
capture through 
care notes and 
review 
alongside CCC 
data 
[...]
Council works with Free Schools as referred from 
Scruco from a suggestion by a member of the public

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

Short Breaks Review To look in more detail at the provision of short breaks for 
disabled children

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

School based police 
panels

A report on how the police are supporting improving behaviour 
in schools and tackling anti-social behaviour in partnership

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

Prevent in schools To look in more detail how the Prevent agenda is being 
delivered in schools

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

SCR – Child F The Board will consider recommendations from a serious case 
review.

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Improvement Board Progress Report - 14th September, 2016
	5 Supervision of Social Care Staff
	Appendix B - Presentation

	6 Relationships and Sex Education in Coventry: Current Situation and Future Plans
	7 Health Visiting Service
	8 Outstanding Issues
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 13 October 2016
Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Miks
Councillor S Walsh (substitute for Councillor N Akhtar)

Cabinet Members and 
Deputy Cabinet Members:

Councillor K Maton
Councillor E Ruane
Councillor P Seaman

Employees (by Directorate):
J Gregg, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
N Inglis, Chief Executive's Directorate
J Moore, People Directorate
L Pardy-McLaughlin, People Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate
J Simmonds, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillors N Akhtar, R Ali, K Caan and A Lucas 
S Hanson, K Jones and R Potter

Public Business

23. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

24. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15th September, 2016, were approved.

Further to minute 18/16 ‘Quality Assurance Auditing’ the Cabinet Member 
accepted the recommendations.  

25. Improvement Board Progress Report - 14th September, 2016 

Further to Minute 11/16 the Scrutiny Board noted a joint briefing note which 
detailed progress on the Children’s Services Improvement Plan, reported to the 
Children’s Services Improvement Board on 14th September, 2016, based on data 
from July, 2016.



– 2 –

The progress report included an update on the six themes aligned to the 
Department for Education (DfE) Improvement Notice including an update on the 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board.

The new Chair of the Children’s Services Improvement Board, Steve Hart was 
welcomed and discussed progress so far, the next phase of improvement and the 
new leadership with the Scrutiny Board.  

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member’s, the Chair of the 
Improvement Board and officers on the following:

 accelerated progress
 support with the refocus on early help services and the consistent 

quality of services
 working with partners and the voluntary sector
 Ofsted

RESOLVED that 
1) The progress made be noted
2) The action plan be noted
3) Regular updates be received from the Improvement Board with a 

focus on progress since the last meeting
4) Updates on Audits be considered when appropriate

26. Supervision of Social Care Staff 

Further to Minute 73/15 the Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Executive 
Director for People which informed members of the progress on the 
recommendations from the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group on Supervision of 
Social Work staff over the last six months.

The Board welcomed Lee Pardy McLaughlin (newly appointed Principal Social 
Worker) and Andrew Brunt (interim Principal Social Worker).  Officers briefed 
members on the new policy and changes to reflective practice.  The Research In 
Practice website was recommended to members as it was a useful training 
resource which provided headline messages for elected representatives. 

 The Scrutiny Board questioned the officers on the following:

 annual appraisals and behaviours framework
 career path development 
 working with Universities and providing placements

RESOLVED that 
 
1) Progress in the report be noted
2) A further report in March 2017 be considered



– 3 –

27. Relationships and Sex Education in Coventry: Current Situation and Future 
Plans 

The Scrutiny Board considered the briefing note of the Executive Director for 
People which informed members about the current situation and future plans for 
relationship and sex education (RSE) in Coventry.

The briefing stated that personal, social and health education (PSHE including 
RSE) was not currently a statutory requirement for schools.  Primary schools can 
decide not to deliver RSE outside of the National Curriculum Science but must 
have an RSE policy stating this intention (applies to local authority maintained 
schools only). RSE is statutory in maintained Secondary Schools (DfE 2014) and 
schools must teach about HIV, AIDS and sexually transmitted infections. 

The Department for Education (DfE) had published supplementary guidance on 
PSHE education which reiterated previous Government policy on the subject, 
stating that while PSHE education remained a non-statutory subject, it was ‘an 
important and necessary part of pupils’ education.  From September 2015 
OFSTED’s key judgement Behaviour and Safety had been replaced by the key 
judgement Personal Development, Behaviour and Welfare. ‘Inspectors will 
evaluate the extent to which the school successfully promotes and supports 
pupils’: including “understanding of how to keep themselves safe from relevant 
risks such as abuse, sexual exploitation and extremism, including when using the 
internet and social media”.

Teenage pregnancy rates were decreasing nationally.  In Coventry, the rates had 
fallen by approximately 45% between 1998 and 2014.  Since 2008, the Coventry 
rates had been falling at a faster rate than nationally.  In 2014, the under-16 
conception rate in Coventry was similar rather than significantly higher than the 
national average for the first time.  Whilst there were many factors which have 
influenced this decline, high quality RSE was one of the key evidence based areas 
for action in this area. 

Longford and Binley and Willenhall wards had the highest rates of teenage 
conceptions in Coventry.  However, as conception data was a composite of both 
live births and terminations (for which ward data cannot be supplied), this masks 
areas where there were high rates of termination in the City.

There were currently 35 academy schools in Coventry, 5 free schools and 81 
maintained schools although this was constantly evolving.  If all schools became 
academies none of them would be required to teach basic RSE.  However, there 
were many schools demonstrating good practice with regard to RSE delivery 
across the City.

Standard lesson plans had been provided to all primary, secondary and special 
educational needs schools, were updated regularly and were available on 
www.besavvy.org.uk (Coventry’s public facing information website about 
relationships and sexual health).  Additionally, the C-card (condom-distribution) 
scheme continued to be delivered by school nurses and education staff in schools 
in Coventry. City College and Henley College distributed nearly 1,300 condoms 
through the scheme during the first quarter of 2016/17.

http://www.besavvy.org.uk/


– 4 –

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on the following:

 schools sharing good practice
 support for wards with higher rates of conception
 data
 involving young people
 the use of social media

RESOLVED that 

1. The suggested recommendations to the Cabinet Member were 
approved by the Scrutiny Board as below:

a) the contribution that high quality Relationships and Sex Education 
(RSE) can make to improve the lives of children and young people, 
support the plans to put forward RSE as a priority for the 
consideration of the newly established Primary and Secondary 
Partnerships, and promote RSE with fellow members and governing 
bodies of schools, through placing it on the agenda/supporting the 
work of Officers at school governors’ meetings.

b) support ongoing lobbying to include Personal Social and 
Relationships Education as a statutory requirement for schools.

c) request case study presentations from Headteachers of schools 
where high quality Relationships and Sex Education is being delivered 
to be brought to a future Scrutiny Board meeting. 

d) recommend the Cabinet Member considers including questions on 
Relationships and Sex Education as part of schools safeguarding 
audit s175/s157 audit providing challenge to schools when 
appropriate.

2. The following recommendations to the Cabinet Members were added:

a) Consider the use of un-validated data on conceptions to 
enable more up to date analysis and better targeting of 
services

b) To involve young people in discussions about what they 
would like as part of Relationships and Sex Education

28. Health Visiting Service 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Executive Director for People 
regarding the Health Visiting Service, which was commissioned by the Public 
Health Department.  The report covered a description of the service, performance 
and the role of the service in leading CAF’s (Common Assessment Framework).  
Coventry City Council became responsible for commissioning Health Visiting 
Services together with the Family Nurse Partnership Programme in October 2015. 
These contracts had previously been held with NHS England.
        



– 5 –

The health and well-being of children in Coventry was generally worse than the 
England average across a number of key outcome measures.   A number of high 
profile national reports (Marmot, Tickell, Field and Allen) had all highlighted the 
same issue: if you want to improve the life chances and health outcomes for 
children, you need to intervene as early as possible in a child’s life, with the 
biggest return on investment achieved through interventions before the age of two 
years.  Social ROI (return on investment) studies showed returns of between 
£1.37 and £9.20 for every £1 invested in the early years.  Public Health England 
were currently evaluating the return on investment for universal services, which 
would be published by March 2017.

Health Visitors were responsible for leading on the Healthy Child Programme, 
which was a series of mandatory reviews, screening tests and vaccinations for 
children aged 0- 5 years.  In addition to this, Health Visitors offer maternal mental 
health assessments, parenting support and advice on family health and minor 
illnesses.  They also carry out physical and developmental reviews which include 
advice on feeding, weaning and dental health.  Health Visitors provide a universal 
service to all families with newborn infants in Coventry. Through weekly child case 
meetings with Social Care, Midwives and Children Centre workers, Health Visitors 
share concerns and early warning signs picked up through their visits.  As a team, 
and alongside social care colleagues, a multidisciplinary decision is made about 
the appropriate response to each case (e.g. CAF level), reducing inappropriate 
escalation to social care and providing a joined-up response to the needs of the 
family. 

In 2015/16 Health Visitors held an average caseload of 347 cases per Health 
Visitor.  The data from the first quarter of the financial year 2016/17 shows that 
there was generally good performance against the national Key Performance 
Indicators for this service.  Health Visitors have an important role in leading and 
supporting CAF cases.  Out turn data for the four quarters of the contract indicated 
that whilst Health Visitors were engaged and making a core contribution to CAF 
cases, the number of CAF cases newly initiated by Health Visitors was 73 in total 
during the course of 2015/16 year.  Although this appears low, this was a 
significant increase to the number held a few years ago.  Additionally, the health 
visiting service currently had a role in 425 recorded CAF cases.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on the following:

 The target number or average number of CAF’s Health Visitors could hold 
in the future

 Training on e-cafs
 Whether a Targeted Service could be provided rather than Universal

RESOLVED that 
1) the Scrutiny Board note the information provided in this report and 

seek follow up as we continue to develop a model that aligns with the 
Family Hub model and increases the Health Visitors’ role in leading on 
CAF cases

2) The Scrutiny Board recommend to the Cabinet Members that the 
Director of Public Health and the Director of Children’s Services 



– 6 –

discuss how to calculate an average number of CAF’s it is appropriate 
for Health Visitors to hold

29. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator regarding 
outstanding actions requested by the Board.

30. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme.

31. Any Other Business 

1) Training had been arranged for members of Scrutiny Board 2 on 3rd 
November, 2016

2) Cllr Mutton requested members give consideration to a recent article 
regarding ‘how to scrutinise schools’

3) Scrutiny Board 2 to congratulate the Child Sexual Exploitation Team that 
had received an award

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)


